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1958-59 to 
Nov. 28, 1968 
(some claims 

are outstanding)

[Translation]
Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of Man­

power and Immigration):
Federal Capital Grants 

Toward Provincial Vocational Facilities 
As of September 30, 1968

Municipality 
Ste Marie (town) 
St. Martin

$
43,125.05 

138,910.80 
St. Odilon de Cranbourne 93,428.03

69,900.46 
283,925.40 
79,407.53 

112,807.05 
84,324.07 
64,361.98 
43,840.95

St. Théophile de la Beauce 57,329.44
65,879.74 

177,393.59 
13,333.90 
65,575.11 
38,574.41 

196,986.64 
22,582.59

Total
PaymentsProvinceSt. Philibert

$St. Prosper 
St. René
St. Robert Bellarmin 
St. Séverin 
St. Simon les Mines 
St. Théophile

Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia 

[English]

22,358,946
2,725,196

23,433,445
9,499,178

203,427,234
316,165,512

17,883,911
25,410,762
73,829,345
51,054,755

St. Victor
St. Victor de Tring 
St. Zacharie (village) 
St. Zacharie (W.D.) 
Shenley 
Tring Jonction 
Vallée Jonction

FAMILY ALLOWANCES

Question No. 868—Mr. Caouette:
1. How many children in Canada receive Family 

Allowances?
2. Does the government intend to increase the 

amount of Family Allowances and to extend them 
to students as well?

HARBOUR AND AIRFIELD IMPROVEMENTS, 
GEORGIAN BAY AREA

Question No. 833—Mr. Noble:
1. Does the federal government intend giving 

prompt attention to improving Collingwood outer 
harbour so that larger ships may make use of the 
dry dock facilities?

2. Does the government contemplate building any 
ships in the foreseeable future on which shipyards 
in the Great Lakes area might be given an oppor­
tunity to tender?

3. Has the government any plans for the establish­
ment of an airfield in the Eastern Georgian Bay 
area?

[Translation]
Hon. John Munro (Minister of National 

Health and Welfare): 1. 6,884,212 as of Octo- 
ber, 1968.

2. If the Government decides to propose an 
increase in Family Allowances rates, it will 
be announced in the usual way. With respect 
to students, allowances are payable, under 
the federal Family Allowances Program, for 
children under 16 and thus students are in­
cluded. The Youth Allowances Program pro­
vides for an allowance for young people aged 
16 and 17 who are students or who are pre­
vented from attending school by a physical or 
mental disability. The federal Youth Allow­
ances Program does not operate in Quebec 
but similar payments are made by the Quebec 
Government and the Federal Government 
imburses Quebec for the cost of such 
ments.

Mr. Yves Forest (Parliamentary Secretary 
to President of the Privy Council): I am in­
formed by the Departments of Public Works, 
Defence Production and Transport as follows:

1. Preliminary engineering investigations 
have been made and studies are continuing 
into the economic aspects of this major proj­
ect. No decision has yet been reached.

2. Yes.
3. No.

re-
pay-

[EngrZish]
DISTRIBUTION OF STATEMENT ON ESTIMATES 

BY LABOUR MINISTER

Question No. 872—Mr. Nielsen:
1. What was the total cost of production and 

distribution of “Introductory Statement by the 
Minister of Labour in presenting the Canada

Question No. 865—Mr. Caoueite:
What amounts have been given to each of the 

provinces in aid to specialized technical schools 
since the setting up of such program?

[Mr. MacEachen.l


