1958-59 to

Questions

	Nov. 28, 1968
	(some claims
ar	e outstanding)
Municipality	\$
Ste Marie (town)	43,125.05
St. Martin	138,910.80
St. Odilon de Cranbourne	93,428.03
St. Philibert	69,900.46
St. Prosper	283,925.40
St. René	79,407.53
St. Robert Bellarmin	112,807.05
St. Séverin	84,324.07
St. Simon les Mines	64,361.98
St. Théophile	43,840.95
St. Théophile de la Beauce	57,329.44
St. Victor	65,879.74
St. Victor de Tring	177,393.59
St. Zacharie (village)	13,333.90
St. Zacharie (W.D.)	65,575.11
Shenley	38,574.41
Tring Jonction	196,986.64
Vallée Jonction	22.582.59

HARBOUR AND AIRFIELD IMPROVEMENTS. GEORGIAN BAY AREA

Question No. 833-Mr. Noble:

- 1. Does the federal government intend giving prompt attention to improving Collingwood outer harbour so that larger ships may make use of the dry dock facilities?
- 2. Does the government contemplate building any ships in the foreseeable future on which shipyards in the Great Lakes area might be given an opportunity to tender?
- 3. Has the government any plans for the establishment of an airfield in the Eastern Georgian Bay

Mr. Yves Forest (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): I am informed by the Departments of Public Works, Defence Production and Transport as follows:

- 1. Preliminary engineering investigations have been made and studies are continuing into the economic aspects of this major project. No decision has yet been reached.
 - 2. Yes.
 - 3. No.

Question No. 865-Mr. Caouette:

What amounts have been given to each of the since the setting up of such program?

[Mr. MacEachen.]

[Translation]

Hon. Allan J. MacEachen (Minister of Manpower and Immigration):

Federal Capital Grants Toward Provincial Vocational Facilities As of September 30, 1968

	Total
Province	Payments
	\$
Newfoundland	22,358,946
Prince Edward Island	2,725,196
Nova Scotia	23,433,445
New Brunswick	9,499,178
Quebec	203,427,234
Ontario	316,165,512
Manitoba	17,883,911
Saskatchewan	25,410,762
Alberta	73,829,345
British Columbia	51,054,755

[English]

FAMILY ALLOWANCES

Question No. 868-Mr. Caouette:

- 1. How many children in Canada receive Family Allowances?
- 2. Does the government intend to increase the amount of Family Allowances and to extend them to students as well?

[Translation]

Hon. John Munro (Minister of National Health and Welfare): 1. 6,884,212 as of October, 1968.

2. If the Government decides to propose an increase in Family Allowances rates, it will be announced in the usual way. With respect to students, allowances are payable, under the federal Family Allowances Program, for children under 16 and thus students are included. The Youth Allowances Program provides for an allowance for young people aged 16 and 17 who are students or who are prevented from attending school by a physical or mental disability. The federal Youth Allowances Program does not operate in Quebec but similar payments are made by the Quebec Government and the Federal Government reimburses Quebec for the cost of such payments.

[English]

DISTRIBUTION OF STATEMENT ON ESTIMATES BY LABOUR MINISTER

Question No. 872-Mr. Nielsen:

1. What was the total cost of production and provinces in aid to specialized technical schools distribution of "Introductory Statement by the Minister of Labour in presenting the Canada